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PAUL H. PROCTOR (#2657) 
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Committee of Consumer Services    
MARK L. SHURTLEFF (#4666) 
Attorney General    
160 East 300 South 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857 
Telephone (801) 366-0552 
 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

 
 
In the Matter of the Application of 
Rocky Mountain Power for Authority 
to Increase its Retail Electric Utility 
Service Rates in Utah and for 
Approval of its Proposed Electric 
Service Schedules and Electric 
Service Regulations 
 

 
Docket No. 09-035-23 

 
UTAH OFFICE OF CONSUMER 
SERVICES’ REQUEST TO 
ESTABLISH A SCHEDULE FOR 
RATE DESIGN TESTIMONY AND 
HEARING 

 

 
 

In its August 4, 2009 Scheduling Order in this docket and for Docket No. 

09-035-15, the Commission stated: 

The Commission will address rate of return, revenue requirement, 
and cost of service aspects of this case in Phase I and will address 
final rate design in Phase II. Although the Commission has included 
in this scheduling order the Phase II schedule outlined at the July 14, 
2009, Scheduling Conference, the Commission recognizes that the 
dates proposed anticipated hearings for Phase II Rate Design matters 
at an earlier time than they will likely be addressed in light of our 
decision on the bifurcation request and the schedules we have set for 
this docket and Docket No. 09-035-15. As such, we will consider a 
party’s request to vacate the Phase II schedule relating to the filing 
of rate design testimony and set a schedule for testimony filing and 
hearing dates at a future scheduling conference for Phase II.  
[Emphasis added.] 

 



 2 

 Accordingly, the Utah Office of Consumer Services requests that the 

Commission vacate the Phase II schedule relating to the filing of rate design 

testimony and set a schedule for filing testimony and for hearings that is 

compatible with the new Phase I hearing dates to be set at the August 18, 2009 

scheduling conference. 

 
 
 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 11th day of August 2009. 

 
      _______________________ 
      Paul H. Proctor 
      Assistant Attorney General 
      Utah Committee of Consumer Services 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the above Request was 
served upon the following by electronic mail sent on August 11, 2009: 

 
 
Mark C. Moench 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Daniel E. Solander 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com 
 
Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
BRICKFIELD, BURCHETTE, RITTS & STONE, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 
Gerald H. Kinghorn  
Jeremy R. Cook 
PARSONS KINGHORN HARRIS, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
 
Gary A. Dodge 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 
Arthur F. Sandack 
8 East Broadway, Ste 411 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
asandack@msn.com 
 
 

mailto:asandack@msn.com
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Steven S. Michel 
Western Resource Advocates 
227 East Palace Avenue, Suite M 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
smichel@westernresources.org   
 
 
Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Ste 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
 
Michael Ginsberg 
Patricia Schmidt 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
 
F. Robert Reeder 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
One Utah Center 
201 South Main Street suite 1800 
P. O. Box 45898 
Salt Lake City, UT  84145-0898 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 
Holly Rachel Smith, Esq. 
Russell W. Ray, PLLC 
6212-A Old Franconia Road 
Alexandria, VA 22310 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 

 
Mr. Ryan L. Kelly 
Kelly & Bramwell, PC 
Attorneys at Law 

mailto:smichel@westernresources.org
mailto:kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com
mailto:Bevans@parsonsbehle.com
mailto:vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com
mailto:holly@raysmithlaw.com


 5 

11576 South State Street Bldg. 203 
Draper, UT 84020 
ryan@kellybramwell.com 

 
Sarah Wright 
Executive Director 
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 2nd Avenue  
Salt Lake City, UT 84103 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
 
Betsy Wolf 
Salt Lake Community Action Program  
764 South 200 West 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
bwolf@slcap.org 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
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